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Wr. Be A. Gorside
150 Fifth Avenus
Wew York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I wish to acknowledge your letters of November
13, 20, 26 qr’ 28. I believe tire two dated Wovember 13
and 20y resgeciively, call for no reply.

Your letter of November 26 brought the check for
$1,041.50 golu as the bulsnce to complebe the Trus tees'
obligation for the 1927-28 hudget, You probably received
wy letber of Novenver 1 Jita s copy of dhie fincncial stute-
went for tue period ending July 31, 1928, soon of ter your
letter was mailed. As you can figure out from tie information
contained in toat lstter, I think, vou will see that our
balances s0ill 40 not agree. That is, this last check more
than covers the %1ivw n off bthe Trustees for 1927 28,
secording to our F Our debit »lznce of Me2,998,36
on July 31, 1928w TS duced Lo #1,775.66 by vour clieck
for p867.02 gold ilch we recoived on Aurusht 8. 1Wou this
last check Tov %l,041.50 will wmore than cover that, even at

the rate of 281, “Mien this 1s sold, I will send you il
Eact uuounu Yehlived.

You stbute Llat this lest check covers nayments

made to Me, T, V. en to the awmount of $699.00 and
payment made to ¥r. Maritin hefore July 31, 19?87'¢542.50 gold.
I included Sliese payments Lo M, L&rtin in i accounts for
1627-28, 80 Luey wre included in the %otsls oiven in mny letter
of Wovenrber 1 sznd She finsnclal ashote @11t, willle vou »ve
char; ivg thie cmount ageinst as Tor 19028-29, This faklt nmalkes
us still furt;ul Lpnrt o as to Llie correct balonoe for 1927-28,
As stated in my lebtter of Wovember 5, 1t has heen our practice
on tiie field fto covut eeiurn furlough Sravel in the year in
which 1t 1o .odd out, vieh is usvwlly just before %he ond
of the Tiscal year. Por instence, e nonve nnthlr; in the
1923-29 buazet Tor . Mertin's travel enuscuses, =s it was
iucluded in Lk 1“07-“8 “u’euu. In Tiguring the boleuce
ﬂue or tie 19 I wondzr 1f you Leook i.to con-
zreasion Sle sain on g,., .d el e, ovr if you were galting
ny report Tor 2 oamounb.  Also chie two | old drafis
deidein Jere enteved on our books herwe,but wiidch were not paid
by you befors tie end of July, would make & dirferevnce in your
f]lﬂrus, ese sae drafts 1081, Tune 29, 1929, for $50.00 gold
to Mr. Meteall for rent for Avsust, and 1066, dated July 11, 1928,
for $19.50 charged agninst Zoolony, a total of »69.50 gold.
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I think the final decision as to how the two offices stand
on the 1927-28 budget will have to be left with you, as I have
furnished all of the detailed information from this end affecting
same in my letter of November 1, the detoils of vwhich were
analyzed in an attaclied statement re payments made by you for us,,
all of which were taken from your montunly statements, and I do
not have the details on which your figure is based.

Re your letter of November 28 concerning the report to
the New York State Department of Bducation, did you attempt
to fill in the three headings under "Added investmen ts during
the year", and also "investments at. the beginning of the year",
or did you fill in only the'net investments at end of year", 6B?
Lo T am just inguiring now so we will know what information we will
¢l need from you for the current year's report, If it is Just the
" net sum, I would have no difficulty in getting that from your
July trial balance, but if the other three items mentioned
above are to be taken into consideration, I fear I would have
difficulty in finding the information. But if you send me a
sumnary of what you think should be included, I could manage it
all right, of course.

I note at the bottom of the first page of your report
for the period ending July 31, which came with the Trustees'
minutes of November 8, that you say, "It is probable that the
#2,000,00 still standing in the Foochow Treasurer's Suspense account

will ultimately be charged to the Plunt sechion," This, as

stated in my letter of June 15, page 3, item da, represents

gold drafts No. 851, 156, and 895, all of which were sold and
deposited to our current account. The total amourt of these for
drafts amount to #85,000.00 gold, hus perhaps the $I000,00 was accounted/
-fhen the drafts were paid by you. For your convenience, I

- itemize them belows:

Nov. 13, 1925 - Draft No. 851 + 3,000,00
Dec. 1, 1925 - " " . 856 - 1 »y 500,00
Feb. 16, 1926 - " " 895 - 500, 00

G 5,000,00

All of this ¢5,000.00 went into the current account, gome into
our account with Mr, M2in and some deposited to our Bank account
by Mr. Main,

Mr. Lin received the diplomas a few days ago. Ripht more
students are graduating the last of this month, and there are
geven in the June Class.

Very sincerely yours,

éZwu. . C:L/Zl/
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Pukien Christian University

¥iss Bve ¥, Asher,
Pukien Christian Uniwralty.
Pooshow, China.

My dear Miss Asher:

I £ind I have not formally acknowledged your lotter of Mo~
venber. Sth.

In this letter you diseuss in the main the varlous budget
matters on whieh you wrote at groater length in your letter of November
1st. .In my letter of December 17th I tried to cover praotically all
these quest* ons so I believe no further extended comments are nesessary.

You mention that you are planning to count Dr.letoalf's re-
turn travel on the 1928-.29 budget. We will see that our records follow
this proeedure. ' o

Ve note your eo.ments on the charging of cebles sent to the
field by our office. I am not sure how our Central Office will come out
this yeer in ‘its accounts with Fuklem. is we carry forward a rather large
debit balance from last year I suspect that our G31,400.,00 will leawe us
even more in the hole this year. However, thet is a matter we can take
up later if necesgsary.

I belleve thore are no other items in this letter requiring
comusnt.

Very sinocerely yours,
Z

1544




Fukien Christian University

Miss Fwa M, Asher,
Pukien Christian University,
Foochow, China.

\

Dear Miss Asher ‘\ ol
) voe 1

A number of months ago you wrote stating that ace
cordine to your records Fukien Christisn University had
paid to Nr. Hain the entire am-unt of Mr, Kelloggts 1926
travelling expenses, totalling Mex.$3,359.,17. This was
contrary to our understanding that the Methodist Board
would essume the entire amount of these expenses,

I have now received from Dr, Edwards of the lVethodist
Board a letter dated February 7, in whioch he states:

"1 remember quite distinotly having assumed

the responsibility for the outgoing travel
expense of Mr, C.R.Kellogge I find that Dr,
Vain, our Treasurer in Shanghai, has been
duly reimbursed for Kelloge®s.travel, Trom
‘your letter it would also seem that Mr, Main
had also received. the equivelent of Mr, ¥ele
logrvs outpoing expense from Fukien Christian
Tniversity. I am therefore writing to ¥r. Main
as por enclosed copy of letter,”

n

In the letter to Mr. Main, Dr, ldwards states:

"In 1926, on account of the unusual costs ine
volved in the medioal and other expense of

Rev.: C,R.Xellogg, Pukien University, T assumed ‘
& share of the expense to the extent of an
amount to ocover his outgoing. '
"Aocording to information from our Treasury De
partment;,, you reneived reimbursement for Mr.
Kellogg's outgoing expenses. A letter from Mr.
Garside, in the Oentral Office of China Union
Universities, states that the full amount of .
Mre Kellogr's travel e xpense, 21679,60, was |
ocovered by the Univeraity. :

"¥41l you kindly oheok up and see whether you'
have t'lq\ oredits on your books for this mov’htj

\ [




“one through the account of the Boa®d, the
other through the University? If this is
80, it seoms to me the University should be
reimbursed,”

If at this time the VWniversity has not yet been rew
imburged by ¥r. Main for the -payment you made him on account
of ¥Mr, Kellogg®s travel in 1928, I trust that this lJetter
from Dr. Bdwards will permit him to make the necessary ade
Justmont. v :

I am sorry the matter has been pending so long,

Very cordially yours,

BAG:RL
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/' Pukien Christian University | )
Pelwpary 19, 1929 -

Miss Bwa M. Agher, ! , : e
Pukien Christian University, ‘ i AT &} E
‘Yooshow, Chimas ' fgudos sl

. My dear Miss Asher: , ‘
This will acknowledge recelipt of your letter of Janmary 3rd.

I will not attempt at this time to go into the various gues-
tions you raise in regard to balanoes on the 1927-28 budget. Undoubt-
odly my letter of Dessuber 17th, in whieh I discuss all these ques-
tilona quite fully, reached you about the middle of January snd we will
shortly be hearing from you in reply. I will therefore wait until your
reply has had time to reach me and then t¥y to take up any matters
‘which you feel still require adjustment. -

' In the report to the State Department of Edusation our offioe
:ulod in the differcnt detalls under Item 6-B . Investments - as fol-
owss - a 3

Investments at begimning of yeer G$82,043.560
Addo& lavestments during year from gifts ,

and bequests . 29,610,765
Deprecintion or losses in investmewt - nome o

1 Net investments at end of year $111,564.26

: i

o Por the report you will be submitting after July 31,1929 T
will try to semd you in due aourse the details you will neod in £41)e
ing out this seotion of the report. : ' [

{
1
i

We are glad to have your further explamstion in regard to
the $2,000.00 still standing in the Fooshow Treaswrsr Suspense account.
- In accordance with this information our office will be able this month
© %o oharge this $2,000. against the Provisional Current account, thus v
entirely elearing the Fooshow Treasurer Suspense.acoount from our reoords.

‘

Very cordial}y yours, N |

!
A
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February 19, 1929,

Mr. Bs A, Garside
150 Pifth Avenue
Yew York City

Dear Mr, Gargides

Thank you for your letter of January
12, and the minutes together with covering letter
to Mr. Lin. I am glad to have all of this
information on file in the Treasurer's office.

It is encouraging to know that my financial
report comld be understood! I apprsciate the vote of
the Trustees concerning my work. I wish I had more
time to give to clearing up some of the old accounts,
especially in the capital section. While gquite a few
things have been cleared up during the last year or
two, there is gtill sowme work to be done along this
line. The current work in the President's office and
in thig office requires all of my time, and then some.
We are trying to find two goed assistants to begin
work as soon as possible, so asm Lo relieve both Mre
Lin and myself of some of the routine details, but good
asgistants are hard to find.

' I hope the Trustees can send s well trained
person out to take this work when I leave. Tt cerfainly
needs a well trained person giving full time to it, and
with full respongibility. Tt is impossidvle for anyone
who is carrying one or two other full time jobs to give
the proper attention to it. And it is equally unsatis-
factory to have a person take charge who has had neither
training nor experience.

Sincerely yours,
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Mr. Be. A. Garside

150 Bifth Avenue

New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

This is in reply to your leltter of Decembgp.df- .
regarding the balance on the 1927-28 budget. With the infor-
mation contained therein, I have been able to make the neces-

gary adjustments to bring our balance in accord with yours.

Adjustmentas

1. Items vreviously counted on the field records
bub not on the New York records.

Martin, re—outfit « ¢ « « -« GHR00.00
" Rent for .1/2 Aug. . 17,50
Gold Draft No. 1851 . - « « 50.00
Gold " ¥ 1056 . .« 19450
(287,00 @ 2kL-
: ‘ M{$E74.00
This amomnt, M$574.00, is being transferred to the 1928-29 budget.

2. Ttems included on New York records ag 1927-28,
bt not included on field recordse

Metcalf, Insurance deducted from
August SE‘L]-E.W, 1927 s & & & & G% 2‘? 3‘15
Metealf. Insurance paid by N.Y.
August 1927 thinking that this
amount would be collected from
Metcalf on the field. « & & - 27.13
July, 1927, Farley - telegram . 2.17
June, 1928, Cables to field . o . 6630
G$H62.73
2 231 M$ 125,46

Al) of these items., except the $6.30 for cables, had already

been charged by us on the 1926-27 budget. But now for the sake
of making our balance agree with yours, I am transferring this
amount, MHle5.46 to the 1927-28 budgeth. None of these items

will yield any income, aw Mr. Farlsy had already paid for the
telegram, which has been included in the surplus, and the GH27.13
which yvou thonght would be colleddad (from Mre Metecalf was not
wapllectible® becausa it was within his $200.00 gold allowance
for insurance .
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Only the checks, three in number, which I have received
on 1927-28 since July 31, 1928, will yield new funds. Checks
received as followss
, / 3927-28 budget per letter of _
Q ,‘»«”‘w/ Augufﬁt Bv} l928 ¢ © & & 8 & & Gfiﬁ 56‘7.02 M@l ,;134004 o
e 1927-28 budget, per letber of
Nove 265 1928 o o o o o o »  1,041.50 2,083.00
1927-28 budget per letier of
Dece 17, 1928 o o o o o o o __1:500,00 55,000,007
@ 2&1 G 3,108,582 M$6,217.04 .
S

¥

. -

To Summarize

Receipts actually received from New
York before July 31, 1928, as
shovm on financial statementsand
in letter of Nove. 1, 1928 (less
exchange and New York Office
Bxpenses) s.as £Followst. « o o «

By checks sent direct . 4 . « M$ 37,400,00
- g0old drafts drawn . o o o 3,214.68
" other payments made hy
. Y. officee o o o = . 12,816.82
Total to July 31, 1928, . M 53,43150

Adjustments and Receipts since
: July 31, 1928

Legs items included in the
- gbove which have been
Trangferred to 1928-29
(For debails see No. Ly pel) > 574,00
' P 52.,857.50

Plus itenms transferred from
1926-~27 to 1927-28.see p.l . < 25,46

Plug checks received on
1927-28 since July 31/28 . . + 65217504

Assumed vB¥ Trustees 1927-28 .gM$ 59,200,00 éﬁjég
" *

L]

Gain in Exchange 1927-28. As you will note I have not taken
into account the gain in exchange in making the above adjustments,
as you had not included it. As is shown in my financial statement

" the gain on funds received to the end of July 3L, amounted to
M$2,770.14, The gain on Lthe three checks received since July
and applied on the 1927-28 budget amounts to M$434.50, thus making

& total of M®3,204.64 ag the gain on exchange for 1927-281 This

. amount is being applied to the 1928-29 bhudget account as you

f suggested, TFor your purpose, I think it would be Just as well %o
count this at 231, since our budget is based on thatbt rate, and call
it G$1,602.32 as being applied on the 1928-29 budget.

ARG




aboves STty

& /1/1/%.“@

EEB 19
1929

Surplus from 1927-28 in hands of Field Treasuren at the
present time, Thig does not amount to ag much as you have
estimated,. Other than the three checks recelved since July 31
yielded new income, but rather were only book transfers.
Lvidently you were counting on including the gain in exchange
1n,+he 1927-28 gurplus. Previously I had counted the gain of
M2,770.14 as receipts from you on 1927-28, and thus it was in-
uluded in the surplus of $8,902.88, but since that is to be
applied on the 1928-29 hudget: as you suggested, it can't be
counted in the surplus too. So deducting the total amount of
gain in exchange, M$3 4204664, from the amount of actusl cash
T have received from you since July 31 applicable on 1927-28,
MPp6,6561.54. {the three checks inchuding exchange on same) glives
the amount of the increase of the surplus, ¥$3,446.90. BSo the
total surplus would be as followst

Undesignaged surplus July 31, 1928 . .MN$8,902.88
Surplus since July (19287-28) o o o o o 3,446,90
TOQAL o M$12,349,78

Thig is almost $3,000.00 Mex. less than you estimeted. This
total amount will not much more than take care of the purchase
of Physies apparatus which has been autherized.

T believe this will clesar the 1927-28 accouwnt on both
your books and ours, and when you brlng forward the gain in
exchange, MB3,204.64 or G§1,602.32 @ 2tl, on the 1928-29

account, we ought at least Lo have ,hn same sbart on the fiscal
year beginning August 1, 1928, T will send you & statement soon
showing our entrieg to date for this years.

Revised Budget of Estimated Receipts and Hxpendi tures, 19

We count the CGPL,~400,00 for Home Administration as a receipt in

our budget just as we do the item for rent of property. both

of which are cancelled by showing the same amount in the disburse=
ments. Both are only book transfers as far as our accounts

are concerned, and are put in the hudget as a matter of information.

s Mr. Lin has already written you, there seems to he
an error in the amount assumed by the Trustees for 1928-29. You

;state that it is based on the amount given ia LO27228, which was

//f?/ 7

“ M$59,200.00 (exclusive of Home Administration &%1.400.00),and
then state that the amount for 1928-29 isliig3,273.00, exclusive
of Home Administration, If figured on the basis of 1927-28 our
deficit would be considerably decreased.

Yours very sincerely,
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I\Z[I'o ']‘3.@ -A.o GarSid(‘)
150 Wif th Avenue
New York City

Deay Mr. Garside:

. Your two letters of January 14,
and the statement for the month of Tecember have
been received. I am enc >losing herewith a copy of
the summary of your statements for November and
December, showing the items that we have entered
on our books. Of course these summaries include
only the payments that you make there. as gold draft
payments and checks to the field are made when the
drafts are written and the checks received and sold.
I will be sending you a .swmary of the whole amount
received on this year's account soon.

You have not been itemizing the payments
made to Dr, Metecalf,; so I am not sure what smount is for
salary amd what is for rent, or otherwise, though I have

gone on the basis of $50.00 gold per wmonth for rent.
You seecs we keep salary and allowances entirely separate
on our books, and if you could itemize the payments made
to him, it would help me to know how to chiarge same On
the Novembe® statement, I have presumed that $50, OO ig
for rent and the other is November salary plus back
payments on salary to reimburse them for the furlough
- allowance of $200.00 gold per vear (which we count as
" salary) which had not been paid them for the first few
fﬂ movfhs of 1928, Aud I note from the December statement
ﬁh/;¢ Wﬂxfwmuv that you ave paying him on the basig of an increase of
. #100.00 for the sixth year of service, which matter you
/V Jwrote me about in your letter of December 22, However,
Lo N ”ﬂg I think my letter of December 27 and Mr, Lin's letter of
;Qgﬁf o February 1 will give you all of the necessary informatiokh
L g+ regarding Br, Metcalf's salary and allowances during his
rberno T furlough year. Now will you please deduct the necessary

< AmeunLs Lo cancel the over-paymentas?
;:@fﬁxjjﬁﬁi/% 7 O L pays .

73 I3 '
ff et “/’”‘ “ﬂ Mr, Metcalf may ask you to advance some
money onxhls insurance. But gince his return is quite

o r*’ A
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uncertain and hisg insurance is now paid up to the end of
July 3l 1929:; he would not be entitled to an advance of this
kinde .

Algo I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letters of
December 7lenclosing check for G$R000. on current budget and
CHEBE™TOT §§56.06 for Osborn Scholarship and R.W. Jones .
Scholarship), two dated January 5, and one January 7. We
received heal th summaries of Dr. and Mrs, M&tesTf8Hd Jackie,
and they have been sent to Dr. Li, the University physician.
I shall try to follow your suggestion and furnish you with
guarterly statements as to the amount we have received from

you on budget accounts

I have not made any payments to the steamship company
yet, so have not drawn any drafts recently. The only payments
of any sizme which we will make by gold drafts between now and
the end of this fiscal year will be for the Farleys', Suttons!'
and my travel expenses, which will amount to about $3,250,00
gold. The company will probably ask for a part payment as soon

L8 Yarleys' and my sailings are settled. The Farleys are asking

IR

for sailings on June 29, and I am inguiring about sailings furing
the first of Mays; and July, asg it igs uncertain when T can leave.

We have received the books you ordered for us from MEGraw

Hill and the University of Chicago Press, but not the invoices.
You pidbably have them on the way now.

Sincerely yours,

élm/ . CZZAéLmA‘
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Mr, B, A, Garside oi%
150 Fifth Avenue
Mew York City

Daar Mr. Garside:

I am enclosing GOlu Draft No. 1097 for
$229.20, asking you to.please send a check for this
Camount to the United States VLtP rans Bureauw; Insurance
Division, Washington, DP. C., to cover premium due on
Willard J. Sutton's wmolisy No, K-446841, due in April
Of course, Dr. Button is entitled to only $200,00 for
insurance, but he will pay me the puUlv.lcaf in Mex. of
(::529 « 20 (JO-L'].

I hope Mr. Metcalf has gotten his insurance
Tixed up all right by now. Just the dey after I mailed

my latter to you dated february 19, in which I stated that

in case DPr, Metcalf asked Tor an advance payment on his

insuwrance he would not be entitled to 1%t hecause his return
e 50 the field is uncertain, T received a letter from him '

atating that he was asking you bto pay his insursnce and
charge it against his insrrance allowance Tor 1929. The
amount of B69,47 2£old was the balance he had left to the
end of July 31, 1929, as he overdrew the year before, o
previous vears. The statement I sent you, a copy of which
he has also, was based on the period of five years, counbting
from the time his insurance allowance bepun, And on Shat
basig he had ovlj $69.47 left to the end of the fiscal year
1929, If you have wmade the nayment which he 1eawu1138 and
he does mot return to the field, will you please tale care
of coklecting =same from r. Metecalf,
W
Your letbérs dated prubrv 4y 25, and 28, and
the ab1ﬁ/4pgard1nm the of Phy ics
and Fhe snnounceinsnt of 1 rn%utvon of the
astate, came last night. A1509 e i@”“lved the Clefey
;ificate blanks We will fill these out and retnra them
you at an Lmrlj ﬂdu
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Thank you for your word about my furlough and
study, ete. I do not know st presgent what ig the ~tiitnde
of the field authorities as regards extended furloughs
without may. T shall be glad to give gome time in *he
New York office nsg oppornuni by ﬂprmit'o I am gure 1t would
be of great help to me in the futurey If T am to (o on wifh

Yy 5 e e work here, -ud I would be glad 1f I could help in any
@4Q§e@ﬂ 7 way with Hukien finencial problems.

Sincerely vours, é;w_ﬁz.C:Lfiu
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EVA M. ASHER, TREASURER

February 28, 1929, &

Mr. B, A, Gorside
150 Pifth Avenue
Yew York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am sending_you.h@rswith Clergy Applicatioh
Blanks for Mr. and Mrs, Farley, Vr, and Mrs, Sutton and
mysgelf . )

' Ag you will see, all of us have asked to
have the certificates sent to you. If you receive them
in time, the Farleys and the Sustons would like *o have
theirs sent to them here before they leave. ‘hen you
get the certificates you will know whether or nou there
is time for them to reach these families before they leave
Foachow,

The Farleys have sailings on the "President
Madison", leaving Shanghsi on June 29 and expechtad to
arrive at Seattle on July 15.

The Suttons have sailings on the "President
Pierce", leaving Shanghai July 5, ezepcted %o arrive at

AR

Los Angeles on July 28,

. X will ask you to hold my Clergy certificates
unslil you heax from me further regarding same, as I do not
know yet when I shall leave. TIf I should leave here the
Tirst of May, there would hardly be time to geb them to
me here. I now have tentative sailings on May 10 and
July 19 from Shanghai. T will notify you of the exact
dabe and boat as soon as I know definitaly, '

Sinceraly yours,
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March 12, 1929,

I\III'. B—o V.A-. Q&I'Sid.e
150 Pif th Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garsides

~ Your letter of Pebrun}g ogether with
check for #2,000. on account of Chrrent Budnetg came
a weekop s0 ago, for which we thank you. I do not
know whether you meant to send me me this stub or not,
so I am returning it.

Algo I have your two letters of ﬂebruary 9,
and one dated ﬂcbrudry 6 and one the llth. e '

In your letuel of February 6, you speak
‘of what is the exact amount of Dr. Metcalf's monthly
salary. You have by this time, no doubt, received
Mr. Lin's letter of Pebruary 1 in which he explains
that the increase beging with the sixth year of service,
@nd the furlough year is not counted as a year of
"service, so that Dr. Metcalf would not be entitled
to thisg raise until he begun his sixth year on the field.
Therefore, nis monthly salary should be $133.33.

Thank you for the information contained in
yvour letter of February 9 regarding Mr. Kellogg's out-
coming expenses in 1926. I shall wait a while and see
if I hear from Mr. Main. If noty I shall write him
direct on the subject. It certainly seems that we are
due to be reimbursed that amount. e did not realize
that Mr. Main had taken 1t out of our account until two
yvears afterwards.

Yours very sincerely,

Corar 7. (2 My
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" Hiss Eva W, Aéher,,
- Pukien Christian University,
.- Foophow, China, -

", My dear Miss Ashers o |
o hage for acknowledgment at this time the following lotters - ...
from yous - throo letters of February 19, one of Pebruary 22, one of Pebw
ruary 26, one of February 28 and one of March 4., - . . e

) In this letier you mention again that you are leaving soon and
that you hope the Trustess oan sbnd a well trained person to take'the work '
when yuu leave. iie have been looking around somewhst for such 8 person - .

. but have not as yet gotten in touch with auy very satlsfactory prospects. .-

' . We have in&irectlyﬁg:am that MrePaul Wiant has consented to varry on a8 o

Agting Treasurer when you leave so we are a little uncertain ‘whether you - .,
are still expecting us to make any ncminations. In the mear fature we must

send a cable to Fukien and will inglude an inquiry om. thu point,.
' Seoond letter of Sebruary 19 |

- Ihis letier gives s very careful discussfon of the roconcilement . .
of the New York records and the fiold records on the' J027-28 budget. Fyom . 0%
& atudy of your figures it appears that your reckoning is quite correste . -
Wip are therefors making the following entries and notations in cur New York .
recordss- . LR d ‘ S e
.~ 1. fe are charging the gain in exchunge for 192728 amounting. to. .S
. Mexe$3,204.84, aguinst the 1928-20 budget. Our method of do= == -~
Ing this is to pub-through a journal voucher debiting and = '
oroditing account 136 for Mex.$3,204.64 or Gold §1,602.32.
The Mex. figure is, of course, the basic ona, We will note
this fuct so that there will be no dunger of using the gold -
figure in coumputing any gain or loss in exchange on budget -
remittances this ysar, : e

We ulso note that your correct surplus from 192728 in the
hands of the Pield Treasurer at the progant time amounts:dq
Kox,$12,549.78. As bills are prosented to our offfce fori:
the Physics equipment we will pay them from the 1928.20.
budgot, account and you van reimbures this sccount ow.the

+ £46ld by repayment from the 1927/28 ! AS. @
all -billp are-paidiwe would be




: nent 89 to tha balance or. det‘iait reuaming m thia mm—

- plus 8o that wo can then take up the question: of what fuwwm ..
__thor use shuould be made of the balance if anye I believe
" that the next use of such & balanee would be to apgly 4t '

' against 1928~28 budget deficit, but I shouid like to varify

' this f£act later on whon we see just what is available af'ter

other disburcements for t-his and other purpaaea have preJ
' Viously beeu mada. - ‘ : \‘ E

f.é.'il. You will note ’c.lw discusaion appe,u-e; under ths head ”Fifth Let- PR
" of Pebruary let.? ‘I am very sorry that an inuccurate statement in wy '
loatier of ‘July 28, 1926 .’caused this confusion. Unfortunately, the asticn’
of ﬁhe 'I‘x‘uatoes wAS. quite dafini’oa and provided fox only. u:»:.@sd,..?a. !

u
,

1]} t’ie rot.a that u.mf‘ts for youyr tmvel ea*'pe.mes ammmtimtg 1n all to.
%,%O.QO wold will be reaching ng in dus courso. We will therofore hold
ap fox, the pregent any further monthly remittances to the Pisld on account
. of ‘the 1928-20 budget o ag to trild up a reservs here in New York to pey
',i'p ’*tl'mw travel expensas xmci 130 f‘or the Phyalcs an pamttm;

- Your lotter of Yobrupry 28

co T«Lj& is wa.lly an aeknowladgmant of the reoeipt of cur January'
ot -ltht@r mith 45 anclo/zaeri ahez:k for $2,000. on acgount of your 1928-29.
) v"bﬂtg R

gaell: draft No,losw for ,.»329 20 gol to clover h“r.out’oon's maurwao pre~
e: A eheok for this amount was prouptly scm’c on to Washington. ,

AR DraMotealfts insurance. This pgint iz discussed furtner in the
’:aamra,w J.atter I an writ:mg to Dr.ﬂet.calr.

Yonr lemer of E‘w ™

#ith t:is letter you enclose clergy certiiicate applications
._for *k.ha ¥a rlays, the Suttons and yourself., We are securing these clergy
mwti:ﬂ'laatea for you and will undoubtedly have ample time to send the Fare
;J.eyer.!y,\md v-'bhe Snttons' oertifion‘ben to Foochows Wo will, howwar, keep




our apologies. Inoidontally this matter raises the question of whether
or uot our office, im attaching checks to yowur letters to different com-
panies, should not give some indication that any corraespondence concerning
the details of payment may be addressod to the New York office of tho Uni-
versity at 150 Fifth Avenue. Sometimes details such as the signature of
this check could be cleared off very essily if tho cowpany would write

to us direct, whereas it takes over two months for a letter to go to Foow-
chow and be reoturned to use

Sinoe you are leaving Fooshow early in Kay, you will undoubtedly
be in the midet of furlough preparations when tiuis letler reuches you.
Bince we may not manage to get other letters to you before you leave, we
take this opportunity of wishing you a wonderfully pleasant journey to ,
America and & most enjoyable furlough here. We look forward to sesing you
in Yow York during the swwmer. Flease consider our New York of{ice &3 your
heoadiyuarters and oall on us freely [for anything we ocun do at any time.
Thers will be many things which we will wish to talk over with you whmn
" you arrive.

Vory ocordlally yoursy

- BAG-H

- .O‘C; Miss Lane




April 1, 1920

Hiss Bve ¥. Acher '
Fuitien Christien University,
Povahow, China.

By dear ¥iss Ashexs

This letier will deal with szlary snd othey allowen ,
Dr. and Hes.etesll. 7 sllowences of

It 1z now cloar from your recent letiors » particularly your
latrer of February 104h,that Drowd e tetsal™Ms Larlouph salayy, uot
' gou'xtmg rent o ather rpestsl allowsnces, whowid he on the bouls of
gl&S «83. Sinee Septowber 1, 1778 hin nolosy las beon podd o the yate of
$14L.67. Thus ha has to date mocolved 23000 B oLonth SCu ok ol goven

ﬂO‘I\T:h{:‘S Eﬂﬂlﬂw ( w‘e{;tgﬂljmr va ta .'.g.—:-uuh I Lo PO S DR | o f .
Y (Feptonb 3 e ool LUl Inciucive,.  Thie ovespayment
amounts 4o $58;35. 7 ' w

Howeve:, yoo nention 1n mw‘ rmr}'}mgrg of M&:t
Decorkor thet yeu feiled to rlve Pr,¥etorlf 2weldl? for i DuTlovga La-

. Qpesse when yofx sout nie Augmst snalary, 8o ho is entitled to $).6.,87 eddi~-
torml for that mouth., Suntrerting 14,97 fros FEID laave: ; Laluace
dua the Jaiversity from Dr.letaslf of $41.0¢. ¥a w1l trks vu #ith hiz,
iz due courss, the yepayment of thic ersmd, Toom ‘!;hi;r nedrt o kdy sulde

© ary wili be pedd at the reto of JIERXEE,

Your letter clsc ealls attemtion to the frot that no further
insurance payments ars duo Dr.detealf for the year 1920-29, We have,
within the last fow months paid the followiag lnsumase poodii.o Lue
Dratloteslfs

Jonaary $107.5¢
Karch 1,78 $00.3

" We will thevefore taks vy with Drobetecdl dhe qussisun of the
roturn of this DL0DLY by ahntever method msy prove movt astiufactory to -
him and to the Univaeraity.

Yor the present wo ere continuing Dr.Metoalf ;ixaalu'{ha ut 4
hoe is not roturning to Foochow next year we ahould soon teke up the quesw
tion of the date st whish thiz furlough salary shuzlid Do wmmama. L
will wriie on this more fully when we find just what his plans for next

Very sordlally yours, -
o , r

BAG-H

Joacies Mies Lane

N
e F
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EVA M. ASHER, TREASURER

April 8, 1929,

Mr [ Bo A‘u Ga.I‘S i de
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Gargidee

/ This will acknowledge receipt of your
letters of Hebruary 19 and March 4, and the check
for $2,000., on Current Budget enclosed in your letter
of March 4, I am returning the stub receipted,
' I am enclosing herewith a copy of the
sumnary of your statement for January. as entered on
our books. You will note that T am not sure ahout

and how much is rent. T would be glad to have these
Figures itemized as we keep them Beparately on our
books as salary and salary allowances.

/// tthe amounts yraid to Dr, Metcalf, how much is salary

Very sincerely yours,

Z:»du Fre. CI;,Xay&——
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EVA M. ASHER, TREASURER gyl

April 10, 1929.

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

The check for $3.50 which you sent %o
Popular Radio for us has been returned to us, as
the publication of the megazine is temporarily
suspended for reorganization. I am enclosing the
check herewith to be credited to the Manager's
Currexit account. '

I am also enclising a copy of the summary
of your February statement, which came last night.
I the same mail, Mc. Lin received your letter telling
about the Rockefeller Grant for the next three years.
That will help considerably.

We have not yet effectédnany arrangement
for the Treasurer's work when I leave. And now the
matter is further complicated, as the assistant we
nad, who was such good help, has resigned. We had
thought of him as beling the source of information for
whoever did come in to take my place. We have not
even been sble to find anybody to take the assistant's
place yet. 5o I hardly think I can leave in May!

, Dr. Gowdy returned to Foochow about two
weeks ago, and is leaving on the 1l4th for Manila. We
are having him and Mrs. Gowdy as guests at a faculty
dinner here this Friday evening. After dinner, Dr.
Gowdy will lead our faculty prayer meeting.

Sincerely yours,

e %ﬁt,CZE/éLA/
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EVA M. ASHER, TREASURER

April 30, 1929.
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Mr. B. A, Garside ,
180 Fifth Avenue e
New York City ‘ ‘
United States of 4dmerieca
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Dear Mr, Garsidet

This is to acknowledge receipt of

xo»ur letter of March 25 together with check for
15,00 as gifts Tor tipr-Pormitory Campaisn Fund.
We are sending an ackhdowledgement letter with
receipt for Mr. and Mrs. Karns to you to be-
forwarded to them, as we do not have their address,
We are writing to Miss Greene direct as Mr. Lin
knows her personally and has her address.

' The total amount we have received to
date for the Campaign Tund is M§$9,808,01. This, )
however, includes your remittance of $15.00 gold o
(u833.33) which I presume has already been entered P
on your books. In that case you would want. the W

total given above less $33.33; or $9,774.68. . o

As to expenditures, I think it.would
be better to wait until the building program is -
completed, and make the necessary adjustments on
your books in a total sum.

Very stneerely yours,
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EVA M. ASHER, TREASURER A

May 6, 1929,

Mr. B, A, Garside : et
159 Pifth Avenue spa
New York City [T

A

i

- Dear Mr. Garsides

Your lettersof April 1 in reply to a number
of letters from me, and the one oI the same date re
Dr, Metcalf's salary have been received. Only one or
two items need comment I believe.

I think your suggestion that the office there
in sending out checks for us indicate that ecorrespondence
concerning the details of payment be address to the New
York office im a good one. It certainly would save a great
deal of time for the company concerned.

Re the expenditure for Physics equipment, we
have not yet received any of the bills from America, but
I think they are due to arrive most any time now. Mr,
Martin has spent almost $2,000. Mex. here on the field,
and will probably spend at least another thousand. He has
been authowized by the administration here to spend about
$9,000, Mex. altogether, '

Re Dr, Metcalf's salary, the figures in your
letter of April 1 are correct. That is, for salary he is
due to refund you $41.66 gold, and for insurance $109,31
gold, a total of $150.97. Since he is not returning to
the field his salary and allowances are to be paid only
to the end of July, 1929. The payment of $69.47 gold for
insurance paid in full the balance due him on insurance for
the fiscal year 1928-29, as he had overdrawn hiis insurance
allowance the previous.year., He has a memorandum from
me showing that this $69.47 covered his insurance in full
to the end of July, 1929, at the rate of %200, gold per
year for his first term of service.

Sincerely yours,

o . Con
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May 11, 1929.

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Rifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am leaving Foochow today for Shanghail.
I am bringing with me two rokls of films from
Mr. Beeman, which he would be glad to have tae
Trustees see if you can arrange for a projector.
Mr. Lin wrote you about this sometime ago. I
wonder if there is to be a meeting of the Trustees
any time soon after the tenth of June. I expect
to get home about that time. If there is to be
a meeting of the Trustees and you care to show
these films, Mr. Beeman asked me to send them
to you as soon as I got home. If there is not
a meeting so soon, he wants me to send them to
his brother in Newark, and then his brother will
send them to you.

Please let me know if you can use
the films, and if s0 about when, so I will know
whether to send them to you or to Mr. Beeman's
brother.

Sincerely yours,

Cora . Cadon

o
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Miss Eve M, Asher,
, Brwml‘l" \’"‘\.j’w( - {“"”*,.

My dear Miss Asher:

Your letter of April 30th oams to hand and we note
thet $164,00 Gold notted {8333 Mex. In setting up on our
books tho totel of $9,774.68 the queation erises what exw
change rate will be used. We cen herdly do anything until
we got this rether definite informstion. Another question
hes also crisen es to whether eny of the totel $9,808.01
has been used for Cepitel Expenditure or if it has all been
used for Current Expense.

\

Weiting until the Building Progrem is further advenced
to meke the necessary sdjustments is entirely satisfactory,

- We extend to you & very cordisl welcoms to the States
and hope you will have & pmfimu snd enjoysble furlomsd

Very sinoerely y
\

Assistent Tressuper.
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June 12, 1929

Yiss Ewva ¥. Asher
" Brookneal
Virginia

My dear Miss Ashor: v

L I trust this lottor w&ll £ind you happily arrived at your
- home« We look forward to seeing you in New York in the near. future.

_ . Our offise has recently received your letters of May 6th
and May 1lth,  In yourlattor of May 6th you write as r-onms‘z ‘

“Re the expendfture for Physics equipment, we have nob yot re-
ceived any of the bills from Amerioca, but I think they are due to
arrive wost any time now, Mre Martin has spent almost $2, Yex.
here on the "leld, and will probably spend at least another thousend.

Ho has been nuthorised by the administration here to spend about $9,000.
Nex. nltogother-

This statemont leads me to think that the field ia planning to handle
bills for physics equipment in a way somewhat different than our office

has thought would be the oase., I ¥rote you some months ago stating that

we presumed you would purchase most of the physies.equipment in Ameries
and would instruot the companies with which you dealt to send thelr «
bills to our office for payment. Our office has been prepared to attend
to these bills for you and to charge tho amount of such payments to the.
ourrent budget acocount notifying you in each case of just what we had
disbursed. - We would then expect the field treasurer to reimburse the '
ocurrent budget aceount for a like amount from the apeeial funds on the
tiold which have been set aside for pumchasing this uhmo squipment.

‘ aérsted tlgéa “L‘ﬁd bec rggzgcét 598 md to ui dt:‘wt oﬁd ng:mit

oryon to send remittancn from tho' to Amriu -and for us to und Sl

remittancss from New York to Foochow, Assuming that the method we had'

suggested would meet with the field's approval our office has for lmrd " " 8

months retained our usual monthly remittance to the fie¢ld on the budget
acoount in the expectation that the bdills for physios equipment weuld be .
eoming in. If, howsver, the field 'is plamning to pay all these bills ,‘
., for phyqio: oquipmnt from tho ﬂ.cld dlroot. we uhotad und out t‘rdl




New York as prouptly as possible the money we have boen holding for
this in the ourrent budget socount. Will you please let me Imow
-whother these ourrent funds should be forwarded to the fleld? '

‘ In your letter of May 1llth you state that you are bringing
‘two reels of movie £ilm and suggest that these might be shown to our
Trustees. I am hoping that about the time yeu ooms to New York we
oan arrange an infermal meeting of the Board of Trustees at which you
and' Theodore Chen can be present. I am amxious to have the Trustees
meot both of you together with any other members of the Fukien staff
who may be abailable. Yesterday, Mr. Keats Tseng was in the office
.. Por a fow minutes but informed me that he was beginning his return
. Journey to China at onse 50 he will net be awailable. Nr. We Yo Chen
' returns to Amerioa later In the fall but would not be available for
& meeting this spring, Do you know of any other membors of the Fukien
staff whom we might secure? Will you let me know the exact dates you
oould be present in New York for such a meeting as I have suggested?
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Brookneal, Va.
June 18, 1929,

Mr. C. A. Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Desy Mr. Bvans:

I am sorry to have been so long
in replying to your letter of June &, Too
much furlough is the reasond ‘

R

Re the rate of exchange to be used
for the campaign money in setting up the
account on your books, I think the rate of
2:1 should be adopted.. All of the expenditures
from this amount have heen for capital expenditure,
Absolutely none of it will be used for current
expenses.

I hope this will give you the information
you need for setting up the account. We can go into
the detdils more fully when I come to New Yorke
As I have just written Mr. Garside, I will be
there from June 28th or 29th until July S. I am
leaving Brookneal for Washingon on June 20. If
for any reason you wish to get in touch with me
%heres %ou may do so by addressing me at 1638 R. Ste, NoWo
Apte 2)-

Sincerely yours,
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Brookneal, Va.
June 13, 1929%.

Mr. B. A. Garside.
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garsides

Your letter with the clergy certificates
was here when I arrived. I had no dlfchultJ in getting
the missionary rate from the agent in Seattle. I arrived
at Brookneal on June 9.

Algo I have your letter'of ang 12 which came
last week. Re payments for the Physics eguipment, the
field is expecting you to make the payments. When I left
the University, the idea was that you would hold about
$3,500. 00 gold for thig purpose. Unless you are otherwise
instructed from the field, you are safe in holding thie
amnocunt. Mr. Mertin is having some apparatus made at Foochow,
for which reason we are not asking you to hold the full
amount.

If Mr. Mertin got the orders off in time, the
bills were to he sent to the field, so that the orders codald
be checked over and see if everything was &ll rizht hefore
making payment. Then the bills would come to you with an
order for payment from your ogffice, just as we have been
handling bills in America uther than Book Store bills. If
he was late in makln the orders, he would have tc have the
bills sent to you dlrect, for the field fully realizes that
these entries must be on the books before July 31. 1 feel
sure that you will receive the billg either direct or from
the field before July 31.

I will be in New York around the 28th or 29th,
and will be there until the Sth of July. I had thought
that I would have to be in Boston by July 1, hut learned the
other day that it was July 8. I can adjust my time in New
York so as to be available any time that it is most con-
benient for you and the Trustees for the informal meeting
to which you referred. I should be very pleased to meet them.
L do not know of any of the Fukien staff available other than
those ycu have mentioned, unless Mr. T. H.. Wang of Ithaca
could come. I believe Mr. Lin wrote you the approximste time
he was planning to be in New York. I have forgotten the date
now.
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I have sent the films to Mr. Beeman's brother in Newark.
When you know the definite date of the meeting of the
Trustees,you can get in touch with him as follows:

Mr. Elbert Beeman
Mono Service Company
Newark, N.J.

I told him that either you or I would let him know when
we wanted them.

I am leaving Brookneal June 20 for Washington, and will
come on from there to New York. If for any reason you wish
to get in touch with me in Washington, you may do so by
addressing me at:

Ap Lo 2
1638 R. Street, N. W.
Washington, D. G,
If Saturday, June 29, should be the most convenient date
for the Trustees, let me know and I can definitly plan to-
come to New York on the 28th.
Looking forward to meeting all of you there,

Sincerely yours,

G . (B







Fukien Christian University
July 15, 1929

fiiss Bva M.Asher,
688 Boylston St,,
Boston, Mass.

My dear Miss Asher:

Within the last few days we have received a& letter from Mr.Met~
calf in which he writes as follows concerning expenditures he has made
for frei ght on his return from China last year: -

*I am enclosing in this letier an account of expendltures
for freight from Foochow to New York and express from New
York to Cembridge, Mass. (this being our presont hom and ap-
proximately the same dist.nce os Weshington, D.C., our for-
mer home). ' .

"l. Freight from Foochow to New York
Moxican $132.81 OFe « o o o o o o o « « Gold $66.,40
I do not have the originul bill as Dodewsll and
Son was paid by Miss Asher, when in Foochow, and
it was taken outv of my salary. The raceipted
bill was not sent to me.

"2. Express from New York to Cambridge 18.00
Total amount $84.40

"Note. The express was paid by the New York office and

charged against my salary, either for the month of

March or February + also huve no record of that,

but your files can easily verify that anount, I am

not sure of the cents.

“In my contract I find that it states the home coming allow-
ance 1s ome ton per adult and % ton ‘for each child or 24 cubic
‘tons and it certainly seems that this is an extra allowanoe,
not included in regular . iravel expenses. Al any. rate that
was the case on our trip to China, our freight allouancs, then
six tons, was paid in addition to the travel expenses." '

" Thus far our New York office has not paid Mr.Metcalf anything
ireight allowance for return.from the field. Our Fukien schedules of
ries and allowances has the following statement as to the freight al-
lowance:- First outgoing, 3 cubic tons for each aduls, and 1/2 cubic’ tnn
for eaeh ehild; other outgoings and all retums, 4 cubie ton ror eaoh
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+ adult end 1/2 cubic ton for each child.

On this basis Mr.and Mrs.detcolf and Jackie would be entitled
to payment for the cost of two and one-half cubic tons of freight. Do
you think it would, therefore, be in order for Mr.Metculf to receive
reimbursement for freight bills he has paid, or for freight he may
still have sent to him from Foochow up to the limit of 2-1/2 tons? If
such psyment is in order, should we correspond with Prezident Lin and
get his approvel for making any ¢isbursement here?

- A few days ago I received from Mr.Paul Meag an inquiry writ-
ten as follows.

"le' Chu Lin Chuang, or in Chinese way Chuang Chu Lin, has
requested us to secure a copy of credeuntidls of his studw
les and also certificate of his graduation' from Fukien :
University m@ze. Mr.Chuang arrived in the States
~"1last MHonday. On account of him late arrival we arranged

(1 *‘3 for him to go to suumer school at once at Cormell, there-
fore he had no time to come to your off‘we to requtest
this i persoq.

"‘He' ia yet undecided as to which institution he will enter

axt Fall, but in securing admission he will need in ad-
Vance such credentials ag requested as proof of his com-
pletion of nis A.B.work.

- ™our early attention to this matior will greaily facili-
tage ais entrance und will slgo be greatly appreciated.®

Can you give me the information Mr.Meng wants in regard to
this studant, "or will it be necessary for us to cable Presideant Lin?
. Obviously this information should.be on hand before the first of Sep-—
tember which is too sliort a time to permit an inquiry by mail.

Since the wseting of the Tukien Trustees I have discussed
with Dr.Chamberlain and others the sugpestion- that you_ spend August
with us here in the Central Office. Everyons to whom I have wentioned
the matter has been very enthusiastic over the proposal. We sre able,
-therefore, to formally extend to you an invitation to be with us dure
ing August, the exact date of your arrival and leaving to it in with
your other plams. Obwviously your furlough allowasnce will not be ade-
quite to cover your necessary living expenses in New York during the
month you ar: here, 80 a supplementary allowance should be provided.
-~Porbaps we can best discuss the amount of such an allowance necessary
to meet your needs after you arvive here. Everyone in the Central
0ffice heartily emdorses thib "Ll £ e sincersly hope your plans
. are such that you can accept it.

Very cordially yours,
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Bogton, Mass. '
200 Commonwealth Avenue
July 27, 1929.

m. Br‘o A;o Gar“s‘rid.‘e'
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Deaxr Mr. Garside:

Your two letters, one date July 25
and one July 26, came today. Also the two
checks for ,

June and July salary $133.35
Tuition 704 00,

The check for the June and July salary is in

error, as I received my salary for those two months
while I was in New York. S0 I am returning

that check herewith, and also the stub of the

dne I received while there so that you may see

just how it was handled. You do not need to
return the stub.

Mr. McClure sent me a bill against my
salary account for the payments you made on clergy
certificates for me, amounting to $3.04 gold. In
the past this charge has been made against salary
allowances as long as the person in question had
any salary allowance left, that is allowance for
travel. Of course when Mr. McClure received your
statement showing this charge, I had drawn all of
my salary allowance for travel on the field, but
later I refunded $37.19 gold of my travel allowance.
I failed to include the cost of clergy certificates
in my travel expense report. Do you think it is
all right to count this as travel expenses or not?
If so will you please take the matter up with Mr.
McClure so that he will change it on the field
books; if not, please take it out of my August
salary. Whatever you think is the best way to treat
it will be entirely satisfactory with me.

As to whether or not I am entitled to
registration fees other than tuition fees, I do not
knowe I do not know what has been the practice in
the past, as all silch payments have always been made
by the New York Yffice, andfﬁ%e not itemized on the
statements. '

ap "193.35 et
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I think you have handled Mr. Metéalf's
account in the best way. You will probably receive
a letter from him on the subject of not receiving
the rent allowance for this month, but nevertheless
I think you are righte.

Well I will plan to spend the first two weeks
of September , from Monday “eptember 2nd through
Saturday “eptember 14th, there in the office. I
am sorry I can't be there during the period of
closing the Fukien books. I would no doubt learn
more about things at that time than any other,
Anyway I am looking forward to the time that I
shall be there.

Sincerely yours,







Fukien Christisn University
July #9, 1929

Rise Bva M.Acher,
20C¢ Commonwenlth ivenus,
Bogtony Hass.

¥y dear Miss Asher:
Thanks for yaur letior of Suturday.

I am sorry that we gsent yuu the check duplicating payment
for your June and July salery. In scme way the payment for this item
mado on July lst was not correctly entered on our card index, 8o in
checking over your azcoumt rather hastily I fuiled to discover the
fact that tuis payment had already been made.

I an enclosing a copy of my letter to Mr.lieClure in regard
to the item of £3.04 “cr your clevgy certificates. It seams Lo me that
this is a legitimute item of truvel, and since you refunded $37.19 of
your allowaice of $500.00 you are still well inside the limit evea af-
ter this item is included. ‘

Tha guestion of whether you are entitled to registration fees
other than tuition foos is one thut I feel we shuuld leave to your
. Judgment gince you are in the best position o know tho practice the
" field has followed. In mostof the Unjversitincs cooperating in the Cen-
tral Ofrice the turm "tuition fees" is understzod to include such regu-
lar University charges ag rogistration fecs 18 wall ags rstunl payment of
tuition for specific courses taken. I note thet the smeunt allowed for
your $9Tt4c: in tue University budgel is G8450. I£ wou will need to
‘spend this entire amount for actuul tuition it makes very little differ-
ence whether or not we include this item of registration fees. If,
howaver, your tultion f'esz alone will not require the entire cmount, it
seems to me it would be in ordex to include such regolur fees as this.

¥e look forward to having yoa in the office with us the first
twe weeks in September.

Very cordially yours,

BAGwH L Ao .

Ekm -
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200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, lass.
September 20, 1929.

A.‘ T

m Ty
Mr. Be. Ac Garside a@% %’\;ﬁ)
150 Fifth Avemue ‘Q, w“’

New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of September 17 with a copy of
your letter to lMr. McClure in regard to the clearance
of Account 24b has been received. I think your letter
covers the problems involved ceclearly.

S

There are one or two personal items I in-
tended to take up with you before I left and forgot it.

First, Dr. Jarvis gave me some medicine the
last morning "1 was in the office, and he did not know
the price of it at that time so I could not pay him. He
said he would put it on the bill with my medical examination.
Qur medical allowance, however, does not cover medicine,
only services. S50 I am asking you to deduct this charge
from my October salary.  Also I owe for some personal
telephone calls made from the office,which please deduct
from my October salary.

Second, in about a month I will have one,or
more, package coming to me there at the office from China.
(When I arranged for them I did not know what my address

in Boston would be). When they come I would like to have
them gsent to My sister. She will pay the duty on them.
Her address is:

Mrs. R. J. Lonske ) '
15 Ellsworth Avernue Telephone:
Yonkers, New York Nepperham 1592,

I do not know which will be the least trouble to you, to
call her and let her come for the packages or to send them
by mail. Rither way will be satisfactory with her.hor,

The Central Office people did not have all
the pleasure of my being in the office for two weeks, for
it was a real pleasure to me to be there and to get better
acquainted with you people.

Sincerely yours,




Fukien Christiam University
October 14, 1929

Miss Eva M.Asher,
20C Commouwealth ave.,
Boston, Mass.
My dear Miss Asher:

Thanks for your geod letter of Octobher 5.

We were all very much intrigued to hear of President Lin's
marriage to Dr.Hui-chinz Yen. The last mzil brought a formsl notice

from the happy pair.

We have now received Mr.McClure's annual report of the

Fleld Trezgurer. The report was prepared before our fimsl biluince
sheets for the year emding July ¢1 had been received on the field, so
we will have to await further word as to the standing at the close of
the fiscal year after all items have besn entered. The regport does
not give any exsct infermation as to gain in exchange. Mr.HcClure
probably sent you a copy of the report, but in order to be sure that
you have this information available, I am enclosing &-copy herewith,

Within the next few duys Mr.Evans will be writing Mr.MoClure
suggesting certunin chunges in our metuod of muking remittunces on the
currant budget with a view to speeding up and 8impliflying the work
of closing our acccunts at the end of ths year. He will send you a
copy of this communication for your comments and criticism.

- With best wishes for your work in Boston, I am

Very cordially yours,

“B#




Fukien Christian University
October 25, 1929

- Miss Eva H. dsher,
200 Commonwealth ive,,
Bogton, Muss.

ly @éaxfﬁisshgher: U -

ae oust this momth supply the Harvard-Yenching Institute with a
a report showing the expenditures made during the fiscal year 1928-29
on remittances recelved [rom the Institute trust fund. In order to pre-
pare this report I need more detziled information than I now have avail-
able ag to what items in the Fukion budget apply to ths teaching of Chi-
nese history and Chinese philosophy and objects related therveto. I
trugt that you will be able to hely me. .

In the 1927-26 budget wo find the folluwings~

Department of Socinl Seience
H.EB.Vhen, special lecturer Mex.$ 156.00
T. L, Lin, salary snd exponses 1,850.00
Co Jo Lin (under administrstion), salary and
allowznces 29825400
Devartment of Philogophy (under Dean Scott's oflice)

R. Geott, salafy'anﬁ allow.unces 29900.00

In Yr.licClure's report of expenditures for the year 1928-20
we find the following parallel items:-

Departuent of Sogicl Science '
Prof.Cedelin - 1/4 - ' 657,50
Prof.T.L.Lin - 3/4 1,020,883
Lecturar G.C.Young 720.,00"
" CLoKuan 218.00

Departeent of Religlon und ihilos,ohy
PRof. it Seott - 8/3 = | 1,985432
aget.frof B.liStowe 4,3534.00
" L NQY .Chan . 720-00
Lecturcr P.C.Lin 216,00

I presume that in both of these departments some fraction of _
the expense is properly chargeable to Chinese history and Chitese philoﬂQ‘




Miss Asher-2 - . . d0/28/29

ophy, tut not knmowing the courses taught by the men listed we have mo

way of apportionlng these amounts. .
. Is thore any apportionment we cun make for the expense of

departmental supplies und miscellaneous expenses in the Departments of .

Social Selence and leligion and hxlosovhy, so a8 to arrive at at least

. approximate estimates for the share of these expenses LMArgeuble to

the teachlnw of Chinese history aad philosophy?

I am afraid thet at best this first report to the Harvard—
Yenching Institute will be rathet sketchy. HNext yeur & more sutisface
. tory reoort shouid be possibles

. Very cordially I urs,

’?z?ﬂ Ao

BAG-H




#el 1))

200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
October 26, 1929.

Dear Mr. Garside:

I have your letter of October 25 asking
for information for the Harvard-Yenching Institute
report. I am afraid I can't help you a great deal.

As to whether or not subjects in Social
Science, Religion, and Philosophy can be counted as
Chinese cultural subjects depends on the pelicy the
Ingtitute has adopted. I know the faculty at F.C.U.,
Mr. Co Jo Lin in particular, felt that some of the
courses in these departments could come under such
a classification. I think he felt that all of Social
Science could now that it is being taught entirely
by Chinese &nd more from the Chinese point of view.
I do not know the exact courses taught by the people
you have listed in every case, but I shall give below
as much as I know about it.

1927-28 Budget

H. B. Chen =~ a course in banking
Te L. Lin practically all sociology
C. J. Lin - Political Science.

R. Scott Entirely western philosophy,
perhaps comparisons with
Chinese philosophy.

1928-29 Budget

Ce Jo Lin =~ Politidal Science or Economics
or both.

I. L. Lin All Sociology I think,

G. C. Young - Hconomics

C. L. Kuan Economics

Scott - Western philosophy.
Stowe - Religion
P. C. Lin - Religion

If you have a Chinese catalogue for these years, and I
think you have, you could tell more about the exact

nature of these courses from the catalogue. You read
Chinese, do you not? I believe you read your speechi!
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If you can count the subjects under Social Science
as cultural subjects, practically all of the departmental
expenses can be counted. Almost all of the expenses in
these departments are for books and magazines, mostly books,
and are practically all.in Chinese. Also quite a few
books under Religion are in Chinese. Practically all
expenses under Religion are for books, I think most of
the books under philosophy are westerns

I suppose you. are taking ail)of the expenses found
under the Chinese Department proper. Certainly everything
under that could be counted. ‘

None of this information is very definite, but it
is the best I can do.

Sincerely yours,

B o, Couhoen—




Fukien Christian University
November 1, 1929

Miss Eva M. Agher,
200 Coumonwealth Avenue,
Boston, Mags.

My dear Miss Asher:

Thank you for you: létter of October 26 concerning the war-
ious items of information asked for in my letter of October 25.

e have now preparcd a'draft of our proposed report to the
- Harvard-Yenching Institute covering the use of income from the

' . Harvard-Yenching Institute trust fund during the fiscal year ending

July 31, 1929. Will you please look over the attached draft of this
- report, make any suggestions that occur to you, and cail our attention
to any omissions or inaccuracies. ‘

- . 1 am afraid it is very apparent that in preparing this report

we have had a4 difficult task making a very satisfactory case. When we

take the entire expenditures of the Chinese departments, and 'the entire
library costs, we have about Mex.$2,000 less than was received frow the
Institute. I have added, therefore, a proportionate share of the cost

of general University administration and maintenance. This share is
obtained by apportioning the general University administration and
-maintenance among all departments of the University on the basis of de-
partmental expemses for salaries and miscellaneous suppliez. Ewven with
this addition the totul amount we cun report as hawving been expended by the
Chinese departments or for objects related thereto is only slightly in
excegs of what was received from the Harverd-Yenching Institute. I

shall be very much interested to see whether the Institute is willing

to aceept such a report as satisiactory. )

Even if the Institute is willing to accept this year's report

in ths form submitted, we will be up against a much more &ifficult prop-
osition during 1929/30 when the income from the Institute will be almost
three times as great as for 1928-29.

Pleage let me have your comments as promptly as you convenient-
1y can for I must get.this report to the Institute in the very near
future. 5 |

g Let me acknowledge also your letter of October 26. I would .
- suggest that for the present we keep im our New York office the copy of . |
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your health report which would normally be forwarded to the University
-physician, and let you take this report with you when you return to
the field next year. Will this be satisfactory to you?

© BAG-H
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200 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
November 2, 1929.

r. Bs A. Garside
150 PFifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

Your letter of November 1 and the
report to the Harvard-Yenching Institute
came this morning.

The only item in the report I

would question is the one for Library Mpl,581.33.
That seems large for expenses in the Chinese
Department, but perhaps I have forgotten.

If you got this figure from the budget or
the finsncial report for 1928-29, it is, no

doubt, the correct figure. 3But perhaps this
is the figure for s4Rrary expenses in general.
When I first saw 1tﬁwas for books for the
Chinese Department only. If it is for library
expenses in general, I nardly think we would
be justified in counting the full amount in
this report. If this is general library
expenses, 1t does not include the purchase of
books. As yet we have no fund for - the
purchage”of books in general; books purchased
by each department are taken out of departmental
expenses. So the expenditure for Chinese books
is 1nc1uded under Chinese Department expenses.
$800 or $900 of this could though be char@ed
to the Chinese department, because the Assistant
Librarian, salary $600 per year, gave practically
all of his time to the Chinese library. But
this difference probably does not amount to
enough to warrant a correction.

Your suggestion as to the medical
report is'satisfactory with me.

Sincerely yours,

Coa .




200 Commonwealth Averue
Boston, lMassachusetts
Movewber 27, 1929

Mr. B. A. (Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

As the field authorities will have to be
thinking about the 1930-31 budget soon after the first
of. the year I feel that thney should know by that time
my plans for the immediate future, and I snall write to
Mr: Lin on the subject within the next few duys.

i

£

 JYwhen I was there in the office in September

I told you that if I were ever going back to Chira at

all I thought I should go -next summer. At that time

that seemed wiser, but this much of this schwol term has
led me to see things differently. After giving the matter
a great deal of thought I have decided that I should stay
here and finish this course while I am at it. It has not
been easy to get back into school life and work in general
after being out for so long a time. If I leave my work
here half finished next summer it would in all probability
mean that I would never finish the course, and I feel that
I need it whether or not I return to Chins,.

c This would mean that I would not bhe ready to
return to China until the late summer of 1932 at best. And
it may be that I would have to be delayed anolher year for
I shall have to go into debt for the most of these two
years ahead, except what I can earn on the side, and 1t
would be foolish to return to Chine with a debt of from
$1500. to $2000. There are no scholarships for the

College of Business Administration, so there is no chance
of getting any aid whatsoever from the school.

Under these circumstances I see no alternative
exceplt to resign so that the University may be free to
make definite plans for the Treasurer's Office. 1I.do not
see how they can go on with the present temporary arrange-
ments, and the expense irmvolved in getting a person from
America to fill in for only two or three years would be
too much considering the financial condition of Fukien.
So on the basis of the above I am sending in my resignation
to the Board of Managers, to take effect July 31, 1930.




Now my position in the matter is this. If, when
I am through my study and am free to think of going back
to China, or going somewhere else, Fukien for any reason
should be in need of a Treasurer and wanted me, I should
be most happy to start all over again. On the other hand,
if some one has worked in there and things are going '
along satisfactorily with all concerned, I would not think
of trying to go back there, bhut would cornsider any place
of this kind where there might be an opening, be it in
China, Japan, or elsewhere. Thieg is to say that I have
not given up the idea of foreign service. I orly want
to get properly prepsred for it.

As to the financial end of it, my understanding
ig that I am entitled to recelve my salary and allowances,
except the tuition allowance, to the end of this fiscal
year, July 31, 1930. I am merely notifying the field now

7

80 they will know how to plan. /¢

I have felt all the time that in case I did not
return to Fukien I would not be entitled to the tuition
allowance, and told Mr. Lin when it was put in the budget
last year if I did not return I would refund it. But I
am wondering if it would be satisfactory for you to advance
the tuition for this next term with the understanding that
I refund all of it in time for it %o reach the field before
the end of the fiscal year. The point of it is that I have
not yet planned the firancial end of this undertaking, and
it takes practically all of my salary and regular allowances
for actual living expenses and incidentals. But I can make
arrangemnents for the full refund in time for it to reach
the field before the end of July. I shall also mention this
il’! \"}I‘itiﬂé’; tO Mr. I;il'l. )

2

5

21 am sorry to have to do this, but I am convinced
that it ig the best thing to do. I did enjoy my work ard
the pleasant associstions at the University, and of course

I cannot forget PFukien and its struggles wherever I may be.
And my relations with you and the office there and with the
Trustees have been only pleasant ones. Please extend to the
Trustees my appreciation of their supoort in every way

ol

during these six vyears. AF

Sincerely yours,

G 7. Cofpn







Fukien Christian University |
December 12, 1929

Miss Ewva M. Asher,
@i Commonwealth Ave.

4

My dear Wiss Ashers

: This is simply to acknowledge your letter of November 27
and to let you know that it cume {o hand. Mr.Garside is sbsant from
the office for a few days bsceus: of the sudden death of his mother. I
think, however, that he will agres with mo that there is nothing we can
do immediately un your resignation snd that the attitude of cur office
will remain the seme until some definite action is taken. ’

There is much that could be said on both sides of the ques-
tion that nmaturally arises when one comsiders your resignation. You, -
of course, are anxious to secure all the education possible, and for
thig we certuinly admire you and would not willh to say one word of dis-

~ couragement. On the other hand, in so far as the. application of the
technical knowledge you will secure in your business course to the ’

- problems on the field ig concerned, you will, of course, understand
that it means just as much thought and constructive anulysis to readjust t
technic¢al knowledge to the fisld's practical problems. In other vwords,
no mstter how much education a person has, a great deul of mentdl read-
Justment is required to put it into practical use. ' '

In regard to the advance on tuition allowsnce, we can take
that up in perszon when you arrive on the sixtecuth unless you require
it imnediately.

, We received word from your sister yesterday that your aisce
has not been able to definitely make up her mind and 8o, for the time
being at least, her mother has stepped in and made a decision which is
not to purchase the ticket. This, of course, is subject to revision upon
a last minute change of mind.

. May I gay that if your resignation gods into effect we cerw

tainly shall feel the loss and will regret the same very much indeed.
Our relations also have been very pleasant and, of course, We are sorry. -
' to' lose such a good friend of. foreign missiona. o ) Co

Very truly youxrws,

e L,
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